
Club Membership Total=33,658 (corresponding total last year: 33,297) 
By State: ACT=798;  NSW=13806;  VIC=5148;  QLD=7254;  SA=1579;  WA=4143;  TAS=758;  NT=172 
TOTAL: 104 

Name of Event Code Club Points Mth/Yr 
NSW BOARD-A-MATCH (SCHAUFELBERGER) TEAMS 
NSW GNOT FINAL 
SYDNEY GNP METRO FINAL 
NSW MIXED TEAMS 
MELBOURNE METRO GNP REGIONAL FINAL 
VICTORIAN INDIVIDUAL 
VICTORIAN OPEN TEAMS (PENNANT) 
QUEENSLAND TEAMS OF THREE 
BAWA OPEN TEAMS 
BAWA MIXED PAIRS 
TASMANIAN SWISS PAIRS 
NT BUTLER PAIRS 
NT OPEN TEAMS 
NT SENIORS PAIRS 
NT MIXED PAIRS 
ANC: SENIORS TEAMS 
ANC: YOUTH TEAMS 
SPRING NATIONALS: RESTRICTED TEAMS 
SPRING NATIONALS: OPEN TEAMS 
SPRING NATIONALS: DICK CUMMINGS PAIRS 
SPRING NATIONALS: BOBBY EVANS SENIOR TEAMS 
SPRING NATIONALS: WOMENS TEAMS 
GNOT TEAMS NATIONAL FINAL 
GNOT PAIRS 
GOLDEN WEST PAIRS 
ROTARY CLUB OF MORIALTA CONGRESS 
ARMIDALE CONGRESS 
BROADWATER GNP HEAT 
BAIRNSDALE CONGRESS 
BENDIGO GNP HEAT 
BOWEN CONGRESS 
CALOUNDRA TEAMS 
CLEVELAND BAY ANNIVERSARY PAIRS 
CONCORD GNP HEAT 
CENTRAL COAST ALMOST SUMMER TEAMS 
COWRA TEAMS 
DENDY PARK GNP HEAT 
EASTS GNP HEAT 
ECHUCA CONGRESS 
ECHUCA GNP HEAT 
EASTERN GNP HEAT 
GAWLER TEAMS 
GLEN GNP HEAT 
GORDON GNP HEAT 
HERVEY BAY OCTOBER CONGRESS 
HUNTERS HILL GNP HEAT 
HOLIDAY BRIDGE NORFOLK ISLAND HOLIDAY 
INGLEBURN GNP HEAT 
KOOYONG CONGRESS 
KATTERY BELLIZONI TOUR 
KATTERY FLOWERDALE TOUR 
LAUNCESTON CONGRESS 
MACEDON CONGRESS 
MACEDON GNP HEAT 
MORUYA GNP HEAT 
MACARTHUR GNP HEAT 
MACARTHUR TEAMS 
MOONEE VALLEY GNP HEAT 
MANLY GNP HEAT 
MACKAY CENTRAL QUEENSLAND TEAMS 
NEWCASTLE GNOT HEAT 
NORTH SHORE GNP HEAT 
NARROMINE-TRANGIE GNP HEAT 
NOOSA BUTLER PAIRS 
NORTHERN SUBURBS BUTLER PAIRS 
OVENS & MURRAY GNP HEAT 
PENNANT HILLS GNP HEAT 
PENINSULA GNP HEAT 
PORT STEPHENS TEAMS 
PARRAMATTA TEAMS 
PARRAMATTA GNP HEAT 
DARLING DOWNS GNP REGIONAL FINAL 
GOLD COAST GNP REGIONAL FINAL 
QCBC NOVICE TEAMS 
UNDERCROFT CONGRESS 
SURFERS OCTOBER TEAMS 
ST. GEORGE BUDAPEST GNP HEAT 
SOUTH GIPPSLAND CONGRESS 
SOUTHERN HIGHLANDS CONGRESS 
STRATHFIELD GNP HEAT 
TOWNSVILLE TEAMS 
TOWNSVILLE NOVICE TEAMS 
TRUMPS GNP HEAT 
TWEED BIRTHDAY TEAMS 
VBA GNP HEAT 
WAVERLEY CONGRESS 
WAVERLEY GNP HEAT 
WAGGA WAGGA CONGRESS 
WARWICK GNP HEAT 
WARWICK SPRING PAIRS 
YARRAWONGA GNP HEAT 
WOLLSTONECRAFT GNP HEAT 
YAMBA GNP HEAT 
NSWBA GNP HEAT 
NSW STATEWIDE PAIRS 
NORTH COAST GNOT REGIONAL FINAL 
WESTERN NSW GNOT REGIONAL FINAL 
CENTRAL NORTHERN GNOT REGIONAL FINAL 
HUNTER GNOT REGIONAL FINAL 
SOUTH COAST MONARO GNOT REGIONAL FINAL 
HUNTER GNP REGIONAL FINAL 
NORTHERN RIVERS GNP REGIONAL FINAL 
MORNINGTON PENINSULA GNP REGIONAL FINAL 
SOUTH COAST MONARO GNP REGIONAL FINAL 

2BM 
2GN 
2GP 
2XT 
3GP 
3IN 
3OT 
4T3 
6OT 
6XP 
7SW 
8BU 
8OT 
8SP 
8XP 
9NS 
9NY 
9RN 
9RO 
9RP 
9RS 
9RW 
9TG 
9TP 
9WC 
AD1 
ARC 
B7P 
BIC 
BND 
BOC 
CAT 
CBV 
CDP 
CEU 
CXT 
DPG 
EBP 
ECC 
ECG 
ENP 
GAT 
GLG 
GNA 
HBO 
HHP 
HON 
I1P 
KLC 
KTB 
KTF 
LBC 
M5C 
M5G 
MAP 
MCP 
MCT 
MLP 
MWP 
MYE 
NCG 
NDP 
NMN 
NOB 
NSB 
OVG 
PHP 
PNA 
PPT 
PTF 
PTP 
QGD 
QGG 
RQN 
RUC 
SFT 
SGP 
SLC 
SOC 
STA 
TNT 
TNX 
TSI 

TWB 
VVA 
WEC 
WEP 
WGC 
WKG 
WKP 
WRP 
WTP 
WYH 
YY7 
YYS 
ZGB 
ZGC 
ZGE 
ZGH 
ZGV 
ZJH 
ZJI 
ZJP 
ZJV 
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9-939 
9-939 
9-926 
5-704 
2-010 
4-508 
3-308 
3-315 
4-584 
4-592 
4-522 
2-031 
2-025 
2-038 
3-326 
2-065 
3-340 
3-340 
3-338 
5-711 
2-070 
2-074 
4-505 
2-098 
2-011 
2-100 
3-376 
3-375 
3-375 
7-824 
3-405 
3-405 
2-241 
2-126 
2-126 
3-348 
2-140 
4-640 
2-160 
2-120 
2-168 
4-657 
4-545 
3-433 
2-213 
2-210 
2-222 
2-200 
2-200 
4-501 
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4-555 
6-792 
4-682 
2-237 
3-465 
2-251 
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4-690 
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2-259 
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3-480 
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2-280 
2-295 
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2-160 
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3-451 
2-146 
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CONGRESSES AND OTHER EVENTS NOVEMBER 2010 

GNP CHANGES 
There was a change to the ABF Master-
point Scheme handbook earlier this 
month, in relation to the GNP event. 
The GNP event weighting will change 
from A2 to A3.  In addition, the ses-
sional awards for Club and Regional 
events will be awarded to the top 50% of 
the field, thus bringing this event in line 
with all other pair events in the scheme. 
Refer section 7.5.8 in the ABF Master-
point Scheme handbook for a complete 
explanation of the changes. 

 
Make sure you read your GNP Regula-
tions the ABF will send you next year, 
as all the Masterpoint tables will have 
changed from what you may have been 
familiar with. 
 
 
MERRY CHRISTMAS 
As I will not be writing to you all until 
after Christmas, I would like to wish you 
all a very Merry Christmas and a  
fantastic New Year. 

NEWSLETTERNEWSLETTERNEWSLETTER   
 
November 2010, Issue 2.10  Editor: David WESTON 

 
END-OF-YEAR DEADLINE 

To ensure that your club awards will be included 
with the end-of-year update, your registers or  

files must reach the Masterpoint Centre 
no later than 

12:00 midnight local time on 
Friday, 31st December 

For those of you still using “snail mail”, I remind you that  
because of the holidays, the postal service may be even slower  

and more unreliable than usual! 

PO Box 2439, North Parramatta 1750—Tel: 02-9683 4321—Email: abfmpc@abfmpc.com 
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